Rwanda_P003214RP28_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_final2.docx  Ed.15/12/2012  PAGE 100 / 109

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

8.2.5. Economic analysis

For the economic analysis, outlay of costs and benefits from the earlier sections are

presented over 25 years to year 2037. Three economic indicators are calculated:

 Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) that has to exceed 12% the

economic cost of capital,

 Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) that has to be positive for a viable

project, and,

 Economic Benefit to Cost Ratio (EBCR) that has to be greater than unity 1.

In addition, four sensitivity analyses are carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%;

 Sensitivity II :  decrease benefits by 15%;

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%;

The above sensitivity analyses will remove all the uncertainties in prices, quantities

etc. used in the analysis.

Variations

EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Costs Benefits

Basic - - 31.9% 5 164 000 2.01

Scenario I +15% - 26.6% 4 398 000 1.75

Scenario II - -15% 25.8% 3 633 000 1.71

Scenario III +15% -15% 21.5% 2 857 000 1.49

The proposed irrigation project is viable and shows positive economic indicators as

shows the above indicators.

With dam, the irrigation component would not be viable due to the weight of all

headworks compared to the available net irrigable area.

8.3. For water supply

8.3.1. Investments Costs

The investment costs for water supply have been evaluated as US$ 21 930 000 (see

chapter 5.3.3).

8.3.2. Operation & Maintenance Costs

These costs have been estimated according to the review of financial performances

of similar project in the region (Tanzanie, Kenya, Gambia,…).

Maintenance costs are estimated to 19% of investment.

[…]

presented over 25 years to year 2037. Three economic indicators are calculated:

 Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) that has to exceed 12% the

economic cost of capital,

 Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) that has to be positive for a viable

project, and,

 Economic Benefit to Cost Ratio (EBCR) that has to be greater than unity 1.

In addition, four sensitivity analyses are carried out as follows:

 Scenario I : increase costs by 15%

 Sensitivity II :  decrease benefits by 15%

 Sensitivity III : increase cost by 15% and decrease benefits by 15%.

Nile Basin Initiative   Feasibility studies for 4 small multipurpose dams in the Kagera River Basin Consultancy

   Taba-Gakomeye Project

Rwanda_P003214RP28_KAGERA_FeasibilityStudyreport_final2.docx  Ed.15/12/2012  PAGE 105 / 109

T
h
is

 d
o
cu

m
e
n
t

is
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f
T
ra

ct
e
b
e
l
E
n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
 S

.A
.
A
n
y
 d

u
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 o

r
tr

a
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d
 p

a
rt

ie
s

is
 f

o
rb

id
d
e
n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

p
ri
o
r

w
ri
tt

e
n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
l

Table 36: Economic analysis for water supply

Variations

EIRR
ENPV

(US $)
EBCR

Cost Benefit

Basic - - 44.2% 36,733,846 1.88

Scenario I +15% - 35.1% 30,476,972 1.64

Scenario II - -15% 33.8% 24,966,896 1.60

Scenario III +15% -15% 26.2% 18,710,022 1.39

All scenarios show that the water supply is economically viable. However the sales

water corresponds to about 10 % of all benefits. The financial analysis for sale of

water will not be positive, meaning that the water supply shall be performed by

public funds, with high indirect benefits.

8.4. For aquaculture

8.4.1. Investments Costs

The investment costs for 27 small ponds (1,08Ha) as presented on the scheme is

about US$ 1 210 000

8.4.2. Operation & Maintenance Costs

These costs have been estimated according to the review of financial performances

of similar project in the region (Tanzanie, Kenya, Gambia,…).